Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
added to the appropriation made to the Police Department for the year 1908, entitled 
Contingent Expenses, and to be used for the purposes of secret investigations; all 
disbursements from said fund to be made by the Police Commissioner, under the

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the 
amount of seventeen thousand four hundred dollars ($17,400), the proceeds whereof 
to be applied to meet estimated deficiencies in appropriations made for the Department 
of Parks, Borough of The Bronx, for the year i9o8, as follows: for clerk hire, two 
clerks at twelve hundred dollars ($1,200), twenty-four hundred dollars ($2,400) ; for 
hired teams and carts, road machines and roller, fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). 

T. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL, JOHN DEIMER, JAMES W. REDMOND, 
JOHN J. COLLINS, JOHN D. GUNTHER, WM. P. KENNEALLY, FRANK L. 
DOWLING, Committee on Finance. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alderman 
Dowling moved the adoption of this report.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of two thousand three hundred and seventy-nine dollars ($2,379) to enable 
the Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals to carry out the provisions of the reso-
lution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment adopted January so, 1908, con-
curred in by the Board of Aldermen January 21, i9o8, and approved by the Mayor

[...]

That having examined the subject, it believes this work to have been clone in a 

highly satisfactory manner. 
It therefore recommends that the said resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested 

to draw a warrant in favor of William H. McDonald for the sum of one hundred 
and twenty-five dollars ($125), the said sum to be payment in full for engrossing 
and framing resolutions presented by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New 
York to the Select and Common Councils of the City of Philadelphia in token of 
appreciation of the hospitality shown in the latter city on the occasion of, baseball

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater 

New York Charter, the Commissioner of Correction he and hereby is authorized 
and empowered to purchase in the open market, without public letting, an automobile 
for the use of the Department of Correction, at a cost not to exceed the sum of 
four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500). 

FRANK L. DOWLING, G. A. COLGAN, JAMES J. SMITH, FREDERICK 
C. HOCHDORI!FER, JACOB J. VELTEN, JOSEPH FLANAGAN, JOHN 
DIEMER. WILLIAM WENTZ, Committee on Public Letting. 

Department of Correction, 	 . 
Commissioner's Office, No. 148 East Twentieth Street,

[...]

The Committee therefore recommends that the said resolution be adopted 

Resolved, That the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity he and 
is hereby authorized to expend, without the formality of advertising for bids and pro-
posals, the sum of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000), to be applied to extra work 
made necessary by a change in the original design and plans of the Ridgewood North 
Side Pumping Station. 

FRANK L. DOWLING, G. A. COLGAN, JAMES J. SMITH, ROBERT F. 
DOWNING, "FREDERICK C. HOCHDORFFER, JOSEPH FLANAGAN, MAX